HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD ESTABLISHMENT SECTION NOTIFICATION

No. 175

Dated: Allahabad: March, 3, 2021.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (2) of Article 229 of the Constitution of India, Hon'ble the Chief Justice has been pleased to make following amendment in the Allahabad High Court Officers and Staff (Conditions of Service and Conduct) Rules, 1976:-

The Allahabad High Court Officers and Staff (Conditions of Service and Conduct) (Amendment) Rules, 2021

- 1. Short title and commencement. (1) These rules may be called the Allahabad High Court Officers and Staff (Conditions of Service and Conduct) (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- (2) These Rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the official Gazette.
- **2. Definition.-** In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, "Rules" mean the Allahabad High Court Officers and Staff (Conditions of Service and Conduct) Rules, 1976.
- **3. Amendment of Rule 8.-** Clause (ii) of Rule 8 (a) (i) of the Rules shall be amended as follows:

Existing Provision	Amendment
IV employees who have completed five years continuous satisfactory service as on 1 st July of the year of	(ii) 40 % by promotion on merit through competitive examination from Class IV employees who have completed five years continuous satisfactory service as on 1 st July of the year of recruitment and possess the minimum educational qualification of Intermediate along with CCC Certificate / Diploma / Degree in Computer Science from recognized institute established by law in India.

By Order of Hon'ble the Chief Justice

Oksnhelas

REGISTRAR GENERAL